
Lancashire County Council

Audit and Governance Committee

Monday, 25th September, 2017 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 31st July 2017  (Pages 1 - 4)

4. The Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire County 
Council and Lancashire County Pension Fund 
2016/17  

(Pages 5 - 28)

5. Treasury Management Activity 2017/18  (Pages 29 - 40)

6. Health, Safety and Resilience Service Overview and 
Risk Register  

(Pages 41 - 78)

7. Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 79 - 94)

8. Standards and the Code of Conduct  (Pages 95 - 106)

9. Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 2  (Pages 107 - 122)

10. Update on Overpayment of Salaries  (Pages 123 - 126)



11. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading.

12. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 
Monday 23 October 2017 at 2.00pm in Cabinet Room 
'B', County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Audit and Governance Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 31st July, 2017 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Alan Schofield (Chair)

County Councillors

E Nash
P Williamson
J Berry

E Lewis
J Shedwick
C Wakeford

1.  Apologies

Members noted that there were no apologies but CC Wakeford attended instead 
of CC Vincent.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of interest at this time.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 June 2017

Resolved: - That the minutes of the meeting held on the 26th June 2017 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4.  Approval of the Council's Statement of Accounts 2016/17

Khadija Saeed presented the Council's Statement of Accounts 2016/17 to 
members as the committee has delegated authority to approve the accounts prior 
to publication on 30th September 2017. The Statement of Accounts had been 
prepared in accordance with the Accounting Code of Practice issued by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). The style and 
format of the accounts complied with CIFPA standards however, the content had 
been reviewed and refreshed to make the accounts easier to understand. The 
report summarised the key components of the accounts and set out a revised 
timetable for the following year. 

As a consequence of External Auditor recommendations, written amendments to 
note 30 on cash flows from operating activities and section 14 on the pension 
fund accounts were presented to the committee. 

It was further explained that the councils out turn report will be presented to 
cabinet on 10th August 2017 and that any subsequent amendments will need to 
be incorporated into the statement of accounts 2016/17.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Resolved: - That;

(i) Any subsequent amendments as a result of the councils out turn report 
should be completed by the Director of Financial Resources following 
consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair.

(ii) The Lancashire County Council Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 be 
approved and signed by the Chair of the Committee.

5.  Approval of the County Council and County Pension Fund Letters of 
Representation 2016/17

A report was presented on the County Council's Management Representation 
Letter at Appendix 'A' and that for the Lancashire County Pension Fund at 
Appendix 'B' to the report.

The committee was informed that the Management Representation Letters 
should be made available to the external auditors (as part of the audit evidence) 
before the audit report was issued.

It was noted that the Management Representation Letters would be signed on 
behalf of the Lancashire County Council and the Lancashire County Pension 
Fund by the Council's S. 151 Officer and the Chair of the Audit and Governance 
Committee and the Committee was asked to approve them.

Resolved: - That the management representation letters, as set out at 
Appendices 'A' and 'B', to the report now presented be approved and duly signed.

6.  External Auditor's Annual Audit Findings for Lancashire County 
Council 2016/17

A report was presented by Karen Murray, external auditor, on the overall findings 
of the external auditor in relation to the audit of the annual accounts of 
Lancashire County Council, their proposed opinion on those accounts, and 
conclusion on the council's value for money arrangements. The external auditor 
thanked the Council's finance team and other staff for the level of support and 
assistance provided during the audit.
 
In commenting on the county council's accounts, Karen Murray, external auditor, 
informed the committee that the draft accounts were, overall, prepared to a good 
standard. However, one misstatement had been identified within the accounts 
and it had been discussed with the Director of Financial Resources and the 
accounts amended. The key messages arising from the audit included:

 The council had delivered draft accounts ahead of its internal deadline of 
31st May 2017

 Work had been undertaken on the layout to make them more 
understandable and the clarity of supporting material had been improved

 

Page 2



The report also included the value for money conclusion. The opinion given in the 
report confirmed that the council had proper arrangements in place to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.

Resolved: - That;

(i) The external audit findings report covering the audit of the County Council 
for year ended 31 March 2017 be noted.

(ii) The adjustments to the financial statements and the other issues raised by 
the external auditor, as set out in the report presented, be noted.

7.  External Audit - Lancashire County Council Pension Fund Audit 
Findings Report 2016/17

A report was presented on the audit findings in relation to the accounts of the 
Lancashire County Pension Fund.
 
In commenting on the Lancashire County Pension Fund account, Karen Murray, 
external auditor, informed the committee that the audit work had not identified 
any material adjustments affecting the Fund's reported financial position. 
However, a number of minor adjustments had been made to improve the 
presentation of the financial statements. It was also reported that sample testing 
of journal controls and entries had been completed.
 
It was reported that the pension fund's financial statements gave a true and fair 
view of the financial transactions of the pension fund during the year ended 31 
March 2017 and the amount and disposition of the fund's assets and liabilities.
 
The external auditor thanked Council officers for their support during the audit.

Resolved: - That the external audit findings report covering the audit of the 
Lancashire County Pension Fund for year ended 31 March 2017 be noted.

8.  External auditor appointment process

Neil Kissock, Director of Financial Resources presented a report on the process 
for the appointment of an external auditor. Previously, full council had agreed to 
opt into an approved sector led body approach to appointing its external auditor 
for the five years commencing 1st April 2018. This allowed Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited (PSAA) to act as the appointing person for the county 
council. The council has to secure an external auditor by December 2017. 

As part of the process, PSAA will start consulting audited bodies on proposed 
appointments in August 2017. The consultation period is five weeks. Where a 
body accepts the proposed appointment no further action is needed. If the body 
does not accept the appointment it has the opportunity to make further 
representations. In this instance, the Chair of the committee will advise members 
accordingly.

Page 3



Resolved: - That the Director of Financial Resources in consultation with the 
Chair of the Committee is authorised to respond to the PSAA's consultation on 
the proposed appointment of an external auditor for the council, and subsequent 
consultations as necessary.

9.  Actions to enhance the Committee's effectiveness as an element of 
the Council's Governance Framework

Ruth Lowry presented the report on the effectiveness of the committee following 
an Internal Audit Service assessment. As a first step it was proposed that the 
committee consider amending its terms of reference and approve the actions set 
out in the report to support its own operation.

In the context of the proposed terms of reference, the committee discussed its 
role in relation to risk, treasury management and standards. 

Resolved: - That:

(i) The revised terms of reference, including the change of name to the Audit, 
Risk and Governance Committee are approved and submitted to the 
next full council for approval.

(ii) The actions set out in the report at Appendix B are approved. 
(iii) The Committee receive a report on the current standards regime at its next 

meeting in September. 

10.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

11.  Dates of Future Meetings

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 25th 
September 2017 at 2pm, Cabinet Room B, County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 4



Audit and Governance Committee
Meeting to be held on Monday, 25 September 2017

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

The Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire County Council and Lancashire County 
Pension Fund 2016/17
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Karen Murray, Tel: (0161) 2346364, Grant Thornton, 
karen.l.murray@uk.gt.com

Executive Summary

The Annual Audit Letter summarises the outcome of our work in 2016/17. It includes 
the key messages in relation to the financial statements audit and audit opinion, and 
Value for Money (VfM) conclusion.

The Annual Audit Letter will also be reported to Cabinet.

Recommendation

The Audit and Governance Committee is recommended to note the Annual Audit 
Letter for 2016/17 as set out at Appendix 'A'.

Background and Advice 

Karen Murray, Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton, will attend the Committee 
meeting to present the report and respond to any questions.

Consultations

The report has been agreed with the County Council's Management Team and will 
also be reported to the Council's Cabinet.

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

No significant risks have been identified.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

N/A

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 6



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for  Lancashire County Council  and Lancashire County Pension Fund  |  September 2017 

The Annual Audit Letter
for Lancashire County Council and 
Lancashire County Pension Fund 
Year ended 31 March 2017

Karen Murray
Director 
T 0161 534 6364
E karen.l.murray@uk.gt.com
Caroline Stead
Senior Manager
T 0161 234 6355
E caroline.l.stead@uk.gt.com
Marianne Dixon
Manager 
T 0113 200 2699
E marianne.dixon@uk.gt.com 

September 2017

Ian Pinches 
Assistant Manager 
T 0161 234 6359
E ian.m.pinches@uk.gt.com

P
a
[...]
 of the 
system of internal control. 

We have reviewed the head of 
internal audit opinion and the 
AGS to confirm that the work 
completed is reflected in both. 

The Council’s Head of Internal Audit opinion for 2016/17 provided limited assurance on the Council’s overall 
system of internal control. This is because the plan put in place for the year, and approved by the Audit and 
Governance Committee in January 2016 did not provide for coverage of the Council’s full internal control 
system. 
Although the audit plan was delivered as expected, it was developed to support the Council’s progress with its 
transformation agenda and to provide coverage of the key financial systems. As a result of there has been a 
limited of scope to the programme of work undertaken with an agreement not to review those areas where 
management were making changes or improvements to systems, processes and controls.   
The work completed to date has largely resulted in substantial assurance being provided for those areas 
subject to review, including key financial systems. 
An audit plan for 2017/18 has been agreed with management and was reported to the Audit and Governance 
Committee’s meeting of 26 June 2017 including the planned approach and scope of work for internal audit to 
deliver for 2017/18.
We concluded that there were weaknesses in the Council's arrangements for working effectively with third 
parties to deliver strategic priorities, managing risks effectively and maintaining a sound system of internal 
control. 

Table 2: Value for money risks

P
age 22



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for  Lancashire County Council  and Lancashire County Pension Fund  |  September 2017 17

Value for Money 
Risk identified Work carried out Findings and conclusions
Financial position, service 
transformation and working in 
partnership 
The Council's MTFP is predicated 
on the delivery of significant 
savings to move the Council to a 
lower cost profile. The plan 
[...]
y. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL, and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another's acts or omissions. 
grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 27



P
age 28



Audit and Governance Committee
Meeting to be held on Monday, 25 September 2017

Electoral Division affected:
None;

Treasury Management Activity 2017/18
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Neil Kissock, Tel: (01772) 536154, Director of Financial Resources, 
neil.kissock@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The report set out at Appendix 'A' is a review of the Council's treasury management 
activities in 2017/18 for the months April to July 2017. The activities are regulated by 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice and it considers best practice to review treasury management activities on 
a regular basis. 

This review includes:

 A review of the economic conditions during the period 
 Borrowing activity
 Investment activity
 Actual results measured against 2017/18 Prudential Indicators

The CIPFA 2018/19 Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 
Kingdom will adopt 'IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments' with an implementation date for 
local authorities of 1 April 2018.

Although accounts will not be prepared under the new standard until 2018/19, some 
of the changes may impact on the revenue account and therefore may need 
addressing in the forthcoming 2018/19 budget round.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to:

(i) Note the treasury management activities for the period April to July 2017.
(ii) Note the changes to the Council's treasury management resource.
(iii) Approve the process for fund selection set out in this report including 

decisions for funds of up to £15m to be made by the Director of Financial 
Resources; and

(iv) Note the changes set out in the report relating to IFRS 9 that are to be 
implement
[...]
 of Governance, Finance and Public Services
ian.young@lancashire.gov.uk 
Paul Bond, (01772) 534676, Head of Legal and Democratic Services
paul.bond@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report provides an updated (Quarter 2) Risk and Opportunity Register for the 
Committee to consider and comment upon.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to consider and comment on the updated Risk and 
Opportunity Register set out at Appendix 'A'.

Background and Advice 

Following the corporate approach to reporting on risk and opportunity the quarter 2 
Risk and Opportunity register was recently reported to Management Team and the 
Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement. An updated Risk and Opportunity 
Register is attached at Appendix 'A' and the Committee is asked to comment upon it.

There are a number of entries on the current register that reflect the financial 
strategy and policies of the previous administration. Therefore, the register will, at 
the appropriate time, need to be updated to reflect the new administration's financial 
strategy, policies and organisational proposals. These include: 

 CR1 Failure to implement the County Council's MTFS
 CR2 Risk to the on-going financial viability of the county council
 CR4 Delivering organisational transformation
 CR16 Management of the County Council's assets
 CO1 Delivering a new model for public service delivery in Lancashire

Page 107

Agenda Item 9

mailto:ian.young@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:paul.bond@lancashire.gov.uk


The key highlights in the register include:

 for this quarter there are three new entries to the register:
o CR29 Delayed Transfer of Care (DTOC)
o CR30 Prevent people being drawn into terrorist activity
o CO5 Apprenticeship levy

 for this quarter there is one deletion:
o CO3 Opportunities through delivering the draft corporate strategy and 

property strategy

 allowing for mitigating actions, the residual risk score for the following entries 
remain 12 or above so the issue remains on th
[...]




CR28 Risk of not fulfilling our statutory duty in relation to Court of Appeal 
applications. Controls and mitigating actions have been agreed but the 
residual score remains the same.

CR29 Delayed Transfer of Care. Controls and mitigating actions have been 
agreed but the residual score remains above 12 so it has been added to 
the register. 

CR30 Prevent people being drawn into terrorist activity. Controls and mitigating 
actions have been agreed to fulfil our duty but the residual score remains 
above 12 so it has been added to the register.

CO1 Establishing a new model for public service delivery in Lancashire. No 
change. 

CO2 Delivering economic growth. Further maximising actions added.  
CO4 Health & Social Care Integration. Narrative no change 
CO5 Apprenticeship levy and apprentice % in public sector. New opportunity that 

has been added to the register.

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

Good governance enables an authority to pursue its vision effectively as well as 
underpinning that vision with sound arrangements for control and management of 
risk. An Authority must ensure that it has a sound system of internal control which 
includes effective arrangements for the management of risk. Failure to develop and 
maintain a Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register means the Council would be 
negligent in its responsibilities for ensuring accountability and the proper conduct of 
public business.

List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

N/A  

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 109



Page 110



Appendix A: Corporate Risk & Opportunity Register Q2 2017/18
          

Risk 
Identification 
Number (RIN)

Risk Description Risk Type Possible Consequences Current Controls Risk 
Score Mitigating Actions Residual 

Score
Risk 

Owner Direction of Travel

          
CR1 Failure to 

implement fully 
the councils 
medium term 
financial strategy 
inc
[...]
– LCC Communications 
rep part of process, expected November 2017.  

 LPDP Communications plan will include:- 
Lancashire wide messages responding to 
incidents, safety messages, busting myths, 
promoting good news stories, sharing information 
through social media etc.   

 Following the recent elections the arrangements 
for Political Governance and Information Sharing 
hare changed. Issues will be reported to cabinet 
as appropriate.

20 Dir of 
Commis
siong

Although mitigation 
actions are in place 
and the County 
Council has 
demonstrated that we 
are meeting 
requirements of the 
Prevent Duty the 
residual risk score 
remains high to 
reflect nation threat 
level " severe"  

P
age 120



Opportunity 
Identification 
Number

Opportunity 
Description

Opportunit
y Type

Possible Benefits Progress to date Opport
unity 
Score

Maximising Actions Residual 
Opportu
nity 
Score

Opport
unity 
Owner

Direction of Travel

C01 Establishing a 
new model for 
public service 
delivery in 
Lancashire

Political The establishment of a 
Lancashire Combined 
Authority and securing a 
devolution deal with 
central government. A 
Combined Authority is an 
accountable body in its 
own right – this means it is 
a single point of decision 
making on agreed 
functions (quicker and 
simpler decisions); has 
powers delegated to it 
from Government and the 
individual local authorities 
(subject to local discussion 
and determination); can 
hold substantial amounts 
of Government and 
European funding. In 
relation to transport, 
greater co-operation will 
allow improvements to the 
region’s public transport 
network.

 Shadow Combined Authority 
established and meeting monthly, 
having received endorsement from 
all participating authorities. Lead 
Members identified for work 
streams and regular update reports 
to the Shadow CA indicate good 
progress. 

 Discussions around the 
establishment of a Public Services 
Board are well developed, to be 
finalised in Jan / Feb 2017, to 

[...]
ns: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

The principal risk is a financial one in terms of recovery of any overpayments made. 

Page 124



Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

N/A

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 125



Page 126


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 31st July 2017
	4 The Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire County Council and Lancashire County Pension Fund 2016/17
	Enc. 1 for The Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire County Council and Lancashire County Pension Fund 2016/17

	5 Treasury Management Activity 2017/18
	Enc. 1 for Treasury Management Activity 2017/18

	6 Health, Safety and Resilience Service Overview and Risk Register
	Enc. 1 for HS&R Service Overview and Risk Register Appendix A
	Enc. 2 for HS&R Service Overview and Risk Register Appendix B

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 1 for Internal audit progress report
	Enc. 3 for Internal audit progress report
	Enc. 2 for Internal audit progress report

	8 Standards and the Code of Conduct
	Enc. 1 for Standards and the Code of Conduct

	9 Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 2
	Enc. 1 for Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 2

	10 Update on Overpayment of Salaries





Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Audit and Governance Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 25th September, 2017 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Alan Schofield (Chair)

County Councillors

E Nash
P Williamson
A Vincent

J Berry
M Parkinson
J Mein

1.  Apologies

Apologies were received from County Councillor John Shedwick.

County Councillor Jennifer Mein replaced County Councillor Erica Lewis for this 
meeting.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None declared.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 31st July 2017

In respect of item 8, "External Auditor Appointment Process", (page 3 of the 
minutes refer), the Chair reported that he had been consulted on the appointment 
and had raised no objection.

Reference was made to the suggestion at the meeting, during discussion of item 
9, "Actions to enhance the Committee's effectiveness as an element of the 
Council's Governance Framework" (page 4 of the minutes refer), that the Terms 
of Reference should also include provision for the Chair to approve any urgent 
business outside of the cycle of meetings. The Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services reported that, rather than create a bespoke mechanism for 
decisions to be taken that could not await the next scheduled meeting of the 
Committee, it was considered to be more appropriate for any such business to be 
dealt with under the County Council's existing Urgent Business Procedure, 
whereby the Chief Executive, or another Director, could take any urgent decision 
in consultation with the Chair. Such action would then be reported to the next 
Committee meeting.

Resolved: - That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2017 as presented 
be approved as a true and accurate record and be signed by the Chair.



2

4.  The Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire County Council and 
Lancashire County Pension Fund 2016/17

The Committee considered a report setting out the Annual Audit Letter for the 
County Council and the Lancashire County Pension Fund for 2016/17.

It was reported that the Annual Audit Letter confirmed the actions that had been 
undertaken by Grant Thornton, the County Council's external auditors, together 
with the key messages in relation to the financial statements audit and audit 
opinion, and the Value for Money conclusion.

The Committee considered that the wording of a number of statements in the 
'Findings and Conclusions' column of the Audit Letter should be made clearer, 
e.g. the reference to the Council's arrangements for working effectively with third 
parties. This would be taken forward by the External Auditor.

Resolved: - That the report be noted.

5.  Treasury Management Activity 2017/18

The Committee considered a report setting out details of the County Council's 
treasury management activity for the period April - July 2017. The report set out 
details of the economic conditions during the period; borrowing activity; 
investment activity; and actual results measured against the 2017/18 Prudential 
Indicators.

Reference was made to the decision, taken under the County Council's Urgent 
Business Procedure, to create a new post of Director of Investment who would 
report to the Director of Financial Resources and would present future reports to 
the Committee on treasury management activity. The establishment of the new 
post followed a review of resources including the level and type of support 
provided by the Local Pensions Partnership Ltd (LPPL) under a contracted 
arrangement. It was proposed that the Committee would have oversight of any 
decisions that the Director of Financial Resources might take for the investment 
of up to £15m in individual funds, with the £15m cap being an appropriate 
medium range figure. Investments in excess of £15m would require approval 
from Cabinet. 

Officers were requested to provide more detail on the Public Finance Initiative 
(PFI) liability detailed on page 35 of the report including, in particular, whether the 
liability was reducing.

Resolved: - That:

(i) The treasury management activities for the period April to July 2017 as set 
out in the report be noted;

(ii) The changes to the Council's treasury management resource as set out in 
the report be noted;



3

(iii) The process for fund selection, as set out in the report, including decisions 
for funds of up to £15m to be made by the Director of Financial Resources, 
be approved;

(iv) The changes, as set out in the report relating to IFRS 9 that are to be 
implemented from 1 April 2018, be noted.

6.  Health, Safety and Resilience Service Overview and Risk Register

The Committee considered a report setting out an overview of the County 
Council's Health, Safety and Resilience Service.

Appendix 'A' to the report 'Preparing for Emergencies in Lancashire' was the 
culmination of work with the County Council's partners, (e.g. the NHS, Police, 
Fire and Rescue, and other local authorities), in the Lancashire Resilience Forum 
and identified the risks and how they would be dealt with.

Reference was made to building up community resilience including the use of e-
mail and text alerts to provide warnings and updates. It was noted that 
communication was key when dealing with incidents such as flooding and it was 
suggested that initiatives such as mobile apps should be further developed to 
support this.

The Committee's attention was drawn to the 'In The Know' website, an online, 
secure, two-way community messaging service available to the public, 
neighbourhood watch schemes and resilient community groups for notifications 
regarding severe weather, crime and community safety issues, and also alerts in 
specific areas. It was noted that information was also available regarding the 
arrangements in place within Lancashire on how the County Council and partner 
agencies prepared for, and responded to, emergencies.  In addition, risk 
information could be accessed through the 'Preparing for Emergencies' booklet 
which provided advice relating to the top risks in Lancashire and what individuals 
could do to protect themselves, their family, their home and their businesses.

Appendix 'B' to the report set out details of the training available to Councillors 
and it was agreed that this should be further promoted via the Member 
Development Steering Group and should also be highlighted in reporting the 
proceedings of the Committee to Full Council.

Resolved: - That:

(i) The report be noted;
(ii) That the take-up of places on Councillor training be supported and 

promoted as set out above;
(iii) That members of the Committee promote the use of the 'In The Know' 

website to the public as and when opportunities to do so arise.



4

7.  Internal Audit Progress Report

The Committee considered a report setting out details of the work undertaken by 
the Internal Audit Service against the Audit Plan for 2017/18 which had been 
approved by the Committee at its meeting on 26 June 2017.

It was noted that the Audit Plan set out a framework for the reports which the 
Committee would receive during the course of 2017/18 and the outcomes of a 
number of audits would be reported to the Committee in January 2018.

The Committee's attention was drawn to the likelihood that only limited assurance 
would be given for 2017/18 given a number of factors as set out in paragraph 2.2 
of the report. 

It was noted that the Internal Audit Service would be subject to an external quality 
assessment in November and that the Chair of the Committee would be meeting 
with the external assessor as part of that process. It was expected that the results 
of the assessment would be reported to the Committee in January 2018.

Resolved: - That the report be noted.

8.  Standards and the Code of Conduct

The Committee considered a report setting out details of the County Council's 
Code of Conduct, together with the legislative context, the process for dealing 
with complaints and the sanctions available to the Conduct Committee. The 
current Code was approved by the Full Council in May 2012 in accordance with 
the provisions of the Localism Act 2011 and replaced the previous, more 
prescriptive, standards regime.

It was reported that on 18 September 2017 the Department for Communities and 
Local Government (DCLG) had published a consultation 'Disqualification Criteria 
for Councillors and Mayors' proposing to introduce additional criteria for 
disqualification. As the closing date for responses was 8 December 2017, in 
advance of the next meeting of the Committee, it was proposed to circulate the 
consultation document by e-mail and that Committee Members be requested to 
submit any comments to the Director of Governance, Finance and Public 
Services so that a response could be drafted and approved under the County 
Council's Urgent Business Procedure for submission.

The Committee discussed ways in which Councillors could be encouraged to 
undertake training and awareness on conduct matters and it was felt that the 
County Council should promote greater awareness of conduct issues and that the 
issue should also be highlighted in reporting the proceedings of the Committee to 
Full Council.

Resolved: - That:

(i) The report be noted;



5

(ii) The proposals for responding to the DCLG consultation 'Disqualification 
Criteria for Councillors and Mayors' be noted.

9.  Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 2

The Committee considered a report setting out details of an updated (Quarter 2) 
Risk and Opportunity Register for the Committee's consideration. The report, 
which had previously been considered by the Cabinet Committee on 
Performance Improvement, highlighted three new entries to the register (CR29 
(Delayed Transfer of Care); CR30 (Prevent people being drawn into terrorist 
activity); and CO5 (Apprenticeship levy)), together with one deletion (CO3 
(Opportunities through delivering the draft corporate strategy and property 
strategy)). 

Reference was made to the links between the corporate Risk and Opportunity 
Register and the Health, Safety and Resilience Service Risk Register and the 
Committee was updated on a number of entries in the corporate register where 
the residual risk score remained 12 or above. These included CO1 (Establishing 
a new model for public service delivery in Lancashire) and CR30 (Prevent - 
people being drawn into terrorist activity). In respect of CR30, reference was 
made to online training for staff and officers were asked to confirm if the training 
was also available to Councillors.

Resolved: - That:

(i) The report be noted:
(ii) Officers report back on those issues identified above. 

10.  Update on Overpayment of Salaries

The Committee considered a report setting out an update on the overpayment of 
salaries to individuals who were no longer employees of the County Council and 
which had previously been identified by the Internal Audit Service as part of an 
audit of payroll.

It was noted that the value of overpayments, together with the average amount, 
had reduced significantly and that steps to further reduce the instances of 
overpayments were being undertaken.

However, the Committee requested a further report at its next meeting providing 
further details of the overpayments including the age profile and overpayments by 
service area.  

Resolved: - That:

(i) The report be noted; 
(ii) A further report, as set out above, be considered by the Committee at its 

next meeting.



6

11.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business to be considered.

12.  Date of Next Meeting

The Chair reported that the date of the next meeting, Monday 23 October 2017, 
was a provisional date and it was proposed that the date be cancelled as it was 
no longer needed. 

Resolved: - It was therefore noted that the next meeting of the Committee would 
be held on Monday 29 January 2018 at 2.00pm in Cabinet Room 'B', County Hall, 
Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


